(d) Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

’000 RUR  Carrying amount

  2007 2006

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  260,791 913,787

Financial liabilities  (21,230,700) (11,994,630)

  (20,969,909) (11,080,843)

Variable rate instruments

OJSC LSR Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

85

Financial liabilities  (2,860,630) (2,457,306)

’000 USD  Carrying amount

  2007 2006

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  10,625 34,704

Financial liabilities  (864,928) (455,530)

  (854,303) (420,826)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (116,540) (93,324)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2006.

’000 RUR  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

2007

Variable rate instruments  (28,606) 28,606

Cash flow sensitivity   (28,606) 28,606

2006

Variable rate instruments  (24,573) 24,573

Cash flow sensitivity   (24,573) 24,573

’000 USD  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

2007

Variable rate instruments  (1,165) 1,165

Cash flow sensitivity   (1,165) 1,165

2006

OJSC LSR Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

86

Variable rate instruments  (933) 933

Cash flow sensitivity   (933) 933

(e) Fair values

The fair value of unquoted equity investments is discussed in note 3. In other cases management
believes that the fair value of its financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying
amounts.

30 Commitments
At 31 December 2007, the Group was committed to purchase property, plant and equipment for
approximately RUR 7,590,408 thousand/ USD 309,229 thousand (31 December 2006:
RUR 325,541 thousand/ USD 12,363 thousand), thereof commitment to purchase equipment for a
new cement plant for RUR 3,854,996 thousand/ USD 157,051 thousand and commitment to
purchase equipment for a new brick-making plant for RUR 2,539,507 thousand/USD 103,458